BEHRMAN

Discase



in HEALTH and DISEASE

By

HOWARD T.BEHRMAN, A.B,, M.D.

Assistant Clinical Professor of Dermatology, New York University Post-Graduate
Medical School; Adjunct Dermatologist, Mount Sinai Hospital; Attending Der-
matologist, Hillside Psychiatric Institute; Formerly Associate Dermatologist,
Bellevue Hospital, and Assistant Attending Dermatologist, University Hos-
pital; Fellow in Dermatology, New York Academy of Medicine; Member,
Committee on Cosmetics, American Medical Association; Society of
Cosmetic Chemists; Society for Investigative Dermatology; Fellow, American

Academy of Dermatology; Diplomate, American Board of Dermatology.

WITH 312 ILLUSTRATIONS

LONDON
HENRY KIMPTON

134, GREAT PORTLAND STREET, W.I

179562



CoryriGHT, 1952, BY THE C. V. Mosy CoMPANY

(All rights reserved)

Printed in the

United States of America

Press of
The C. V. Mosby Company
St. Louis



CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1

EMBRYOLOGY, ANATOMY, PHYSIOLOGY

Embryology - - - _- _ _
The Rat and Mouse - _
The Human Being - _

Anatomy - _ _ _ _ _
The Scalp - _ - _ _
The Hair Follicle -~ _  _
The Hair Shaft _ _ _
Sebaceous Glands - _ _
Sweat Glands - _ _ _
Circulation -
Innervation = Ak = =
Musculature - - _  _

Arrangement Patterns and Regional Distribution

Anthropology - - _ _ _
Gross Hair Form _ _ _
Inheritance -
Distribution of Hair Forms
Color _ _ _

Cuticular Scales and the Medulla

Cross Sections - _ _ _
Hair Index _ _ _ _
Areas = = = = = =
Hair Weight _ _ _ _
Facial Hair _ _ _ _
Pilometric Measurements
Alopecia - _ _ _ _
Variation _ _ _ _ _
Physiology - - _ _ _ _
Pigmentation _ _ _ _
Rheologic Properties _ _

Percutaneous Absorption and Permeability

Hair Exchange and Hair Growth
Endocrines and Hair Growth

Nutrition _ _ _ _ _

13

PAGE
21

21
21
28
31
31
34
35
49
55
57
59
60
61
64
65
65
66
67
67
68
70
70
70
71
71
72
72
72
72
83
92
94
96
109



14  Contents

CHAPTER 1II

PAGE
NORMAL SCALP, HAIR PREPARATIONS, DERMATITIS _ _ _ _ 122
Care of the Normal Sealp - - - - - _ _ - _ - - - - - 122
Brushing - - - - = = - = = = = = = = & = = 122
Combing - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 123
Cutting DoE E R e m o s o= 3 = = w wn DOE
Singeing - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 124
Shampooing and Washing - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 125
Hair Preparations - - _ _ _ _- _ _ _ _ - - - - - - 126
Shampoos - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ - _ - - - _ _ 126
Hair Lotions - - - - - - = = = = = = = = = = 129
Setting Lotions and Lacquers - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 131
Wave Lotions - - - - - - = = = = = = = = = = 132
Hair Creams and Fixatives - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 141
Hair Straighteners - = = « = = = = = = = = = = 142
Hair Dyes - _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ - - _- - - - - _ 143
Dermatitis - - - - - _- _- _- _- _- - - _- - _- - - - 148
CHAPTER III
ALOPECIA _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _- _- _- - - - - - - - - - 162
Congenital Alopecia - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 163
Congenital Anomalies Associated With Alopecia - - _- _ _ _ _ 168
Congenital Ectodermal Defect - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 168
Congenital Defects of the Scalp - - - _- _- _ _ _ _ _ _ 168
Chondrodystrophia Calcificans Congenita
(With Pseudopelade) _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 169
Congenital Skull Depressions - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 169
Congenital Auricular Fistula -~ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 171
Pachyonychia Congenita - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 172
Werner’s Syndrome _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 172
Male Pattern Alopecia (Common Baldness) - - - _ _ _ _ _ 173
Cicatricial Alopecia Due to Physical Agents - - _ _ _ _ _ _ 184
Mechanical - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 184
Cod _ - _ _ _ _ _ _- _ _ - - - - - - - _ 188
HEtt . - = = = = = = = = » 5 = = = = = = 188
Ultraviolet Light = o= om o= o= o® o= @ o= o= = = = = 189
Roentgen and Radium Rays - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 189
Atomic Bombs - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 192
Medicolegal Aspects of Hair Morphology - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ 193
Pseudopelade  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 200

Folliculitis Decalvans - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 208



Contents 15

CHAPTER 1V

PAGE

THE SEBORRHEIC DIATHESES _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - 22

The Pityriases: Simplex and Steatoides - - - - - - - - - - 220

Seborrhea Oleosa - - - - _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - 226

Seborrheic Dermatitis - - - - _ _ _ - - - - - - - - 232
CHAPTER V

INFECTIONS _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ - - - - - - - 28

Bacterial Infections - _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - 24

Impetigo Contagiosa - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 245

Impetigo of Bockhart (Superficial Pustular Perifolliculitis) - - 245

Furunculosis and Carbunculosis - - - - - _ _ - _ _ 249

Lupoid Sycosis - _ - 253

Folliculitis Keloidalis (Dermatitis Papillaris Capillitii; Acne Keloid) 256
Dissecting Cellulitis of the Scalp (Perifolliculitis Capitis Abscedens et

Suffodiens) - - _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ 260
Anthrax (Malignant Pustule) _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 265
Erysipelas - - - _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 266
Infectious Eczematoid Dermatitis - - _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ 266
Tuberculosis - - _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 267
Leprosy T 70

Spirochetal Infections - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 272
Syphilis - - - - - _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 272
Yaws (Frambesia) - _- - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 284

Virus Infections - - - _- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 285
Disseminated Cutaneous Herpes Simplex (Kaposi's Varicelliform

Eruption) e o = m e = e m e = m = = A0S
Herpes Zoster and Simplex - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 286
Varicella and Variola - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 286

Parasitic Infections and Infestations - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 287
Vegetable Parasites (Fungi) - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 9287

Microsporum and Trichophyton - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 288

Faves - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ._ _ _ 332

Piedra = U |

Systemic Fungus Infections = _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 346
Animal Parasites - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 346

CHAPTER VI

SCALP DISORDERS OF PSYCHOGENIC ORIGIN (PROVED OR
PRESUMPTIVE) _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 356

Alopecia Ageata. - - - - - - < - & 2 = = = . - . 357
Circumscribed Neurodermatitis (Suboccipital Dermatitis; Lichen Chroni-
cus Simplex) - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 375



16 Contents

Trichotillomania - - - - - - - - -
Acarophobia _ _ _ _- - - - - - -
Pityriasis Amiantacea (Tinea Amiantacea) - -
Proritus — = = = m = = = = = = =

CHAPTER VII

SCALP INVOLVEMENT FROM SKIN DISEASES

Acne Necrotica Miliaris - - - _ _ _ _
Acne Urticata - - - - - - - - _ _
Acne Varioliformis - - - - - - _ _ _
Acrodermatitis Continua (Hallopeau) _ _ _
Alopecia (Nonspecific) - - - _ _ _ _

Atopic Dermatitis (Disseminated Neurodermatitis)

Darier’s Disease _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Dermatitis Herpetiformis - - _ _ _ _ _
Dermatitis Medicamentosa - _ _ _ _ _
Dermatitis Vegetans _ _ - _ _ _ _ _
Erythredema _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Epidemic Exfoliative Dermatitis (Savill) _ _
Epidermolysis Bullosa - _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Erythema Multiforme - _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Erythema Nodosum _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Erythroderma - - = = = = = = = =
Erythroderma Desquamativa (Leiner) _ _ _
Exanthems - = = = = = = = = = =
Ichthyosis - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Incontinentia Pigmenti _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Keratosis Blennorrhagica - _ _ _ _ _ _
Keratosis Pilaris - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Lichen Planus _ _ _ . o ol

Follicular Lichen Planus (Lichen Pilaris Seu Spinulosus)

Lipomelanic Reticulosis - - _ _ _ _ _
Parapsoriasis - 2 = o = == w2
Pemphigus _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Pityriasis Rosea - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Pityriasis Rubra Pilaris - _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Psoriasis T T R
Satellite or Aberrant Lesions - _ _ _ _ _
Utticaria = = = = = = - — - = =
Urticaria Pigmentosa - - - _ _ _ _ _
Xeroderma Pigmentosum . . _ _ _ _ _

PAGE

386
392
393
396

407

407
408
409
412
412
414
415
419
420
423
423
423
424
426
426
426
426
426
427
429
429
429
431
432
436
436
436
438
439
440
45C
450
452
452



CHAPTER VIII
SCALP INVOLVEMENT DUE TO SYSTEMIC DISEASES

Calcinosis - _

Hand- Schullcr—Chrlstlan Dlsease =

Lipoid Proteinosis _ _

Lupus Erythematosus (Discoid Type)

Lupus Erythematosus Disseminatus _

Pernicious Anemia - .- -
Porphyria _ _

Scleroderma (Circumscribed Type) _

Sickle Cell Anemia - - _
Sjogren’s Syndrome — _  _
Vogt-Koyanagi Syndrome _
Xanthoma Tuberosum  _

CHAPTER IX

NEW GROWTHS - _ _ _

Introduction =

General Surgical Considerations -
Benign Epithelial New Growths _
Cornu Cutaneum (Cutaneous Horn)

Epithelial Cysts _ _
Epithelial Nevi - _
Keratoses _ _ _ _
Molluscum Contagiosum

Multiple Benign Cystic Eplthelloma

Nevus Epitheliomatocylindromatosus

Nevus Epitheliomatosus Sebaceous Capitis
Nevus Syringadenomatosus Papilliferus

Psammoma - = =

Syringoma (Syringocystadenoma)

Verruca (Wart) _ _
Woolly Hair Nevus - _

Benign Connective Tissue New Growths
Angioma (Vascular Nevus) _
Blue Nevus (Jadassohn-Ti¢che)

Cicatrix and Keloid (Scars) _

Fibromas _ _ _ _
Granuloma Pyogenicum
Lipoma - _ _ _ _
Myxoma - _ _  _
Osteoma _ _

Malignant Epithelial Ncw Growths =

Basal Cell Epithelioma

Contents 17

PAGE

- 457

- 457
- 457
- - 457
_ - 458
_ 467
_ 467
_ 467

_ - - 467
- - - 472

_ 473

- - - 473
- - - 474

_ _— - 476

_ 476
_ 476

- - - 478

_ 478

- - = 479
- - - 482

- - _ 483

= = = 486
- - - 488
- - - 489
- - = 494
- = = 494
- - - 49
- - - 49
- - - 496

= = =496

- - - 497
- - - 497
~ - - 502
= = = 903
= = = 905
- - _ 507
- - - 509
= = = 910
- - - 510
- - - 510
= = = Bl



18 Contents

Basal-Squamous Cell Epithelioma
Dermal Appendage Carcinoma —

Metastatic Carcinoma

Nevocarcinoma (Melanotic or Amelanotic)

Squamous Cell Epithelioma _

Superficial Carcinoma (Superficial Eplthcllomatosm) -
Xeroderma Pigmentosum _

Malignant Connective Tissue Neoplasms

Sarcoma Cutis  _
Lymphoblastoma _

FORMULARY _. _. _ _

Shampoos - _ _ _
Hair Lotions _ _

APPENDIX

Mildly K(ratolytlc and Rubefaucnt
Moderately Keratolytic and Rubefacient

Alopecia Areata - _

Strongly Keratolytic and Rubefacient _

Ointments _ _ _ _

Moderately Keratolytic and Rubefacient
Chronic, Scaly Disorders of the Scalp

Lotions _ _ _ _
Ointments _ _ _

Seborrhea Oleosa and Seborrheic Dermatitis _

Ointments - _ _
Lotions _ _ _ _

Bactericidal and Antiseptic Preparations

Fungicides _ _ _ _
Pruritus - - _ _ _

Ointments and Lotions

Psoriasis of the Scalp _
Hair Dressings - - _

Nonoily Fixatives and Hair Cwams

Hair Oils _ _ _ _
Brilliantines _ _ _ _
Liquid - _ _

Solid and Se mlsohd

PAGE

516
516
521
522
527
529
529
529
529
531

542
542
543
543
544
547
547
548
548
548
548
549
549
549
550
550
551
551
551
552
552
553
553
554
554
554



THE SCALP
IN
HEALTH AND DISEASE



I oNIREE, B SE #EPDRIE I 0] : www. ertongbook. com



The SCALP
in HEALTH and DISEASE

By

HOWARD T.BEHRMAN, A.B, M.D.

Assistant Clinical Professor of Dermatology, New York University Post-Graduate
Medical School; Adjunct Dermatologist, Mount Sinai Hospital; Attending Der-
matologist, Hillside Psychiatric Institute; Formerly Associate Dermatologist,
Bellevue Hospital, and Assistant Attending Dermatologist, University Hos-
pital; Fellow in Dermatology, New York Academy of Medicine; Member,
Committee on Cosmetics, American Medical Association; Society of
Cosmetic Chemists; Society for Investigative Dermatology; Fellow, American

Academy of Dermatology; Diplomate, American Board of Dermatology.

WITH 312 ILLUSTRATIONS

LONDON
HENRY KIMPTON

134, GREAT PORTLAND STREET, W.I

1952



CoryriGHT, 1952, BY THE C. V. Mosy CoMPANY

(All rights reserved)

Printed in the

United States of America

Press of
The C. V. Mosby Company
St. Louis



TO
MY WIFE






FOREWORD

Friends will sometimes ask, “Aren’t you afraid you will get too one-sided if
you confine your interests entirely to dermatology?” The answer is that cutaneous
medicine (and surely every other field of medicine as well) offers such diversified
stimuli and problems that “custom cannot stale their infinite variety.”

There are the cconomic problems and the public health ones, the administra-
tive problems and the rescarch ones, the problems of pedagogy and of training, the
problems of genetics and those of environment, the psychological problems and the
anatomical ones, the problems of statistics and mensuration and those of intuition
and imagination, the problems of helping the individual sufferer and the problems
of creating organizations and structures to help communities—and so on for a list
well-nigh as diversified and as all-inclusive in its scope as the sum total of human
interests and opportunities.

What has just been said of dermatology applies with almost equal force to that
important segment of the specialty known as the hair. The hair is expensive—
think of the millions spent on bleaching, tinting, and dyeing it; on curling, on
waving, or on straightening it out; on cutting it and on shaving it off; on destroying
it or on trying to make it grow: on making it lie flat or on making it stand up: to
say nothing of the switches, transformations, chignons, and other supplements to fill
out its deficits.

These are all concerns of the “healthy” hair, and one must add to them the
enormous amount of care and money spent upon the hair when it is sick—so that
it is quite likely that no other human structure can compare with the hair as an
object of universal interest and as a cause of universal spending. The cost of
upkeep of a nation’s hair may perhaps rival that of a nation’s army.

I cannot say that I agree with every word in this book of Dr. Howard
Behrman’s. As in every book of this scope, there are quite a few statements which
allow for honest differences of opinion. But I can say that, as far as I know, this
text is the most modern and encyclopedic work on the microcosm of the human
hair.  Where else will one find such up-to-date dissertations on the anatomy, chem-
istry and physiology of the hair, its endocrinology, anthropology and embryology,
the diagnosis and treatment of its diseases, and the use and abuse of measures to
alter its appearance? The present text goes into all these and many more matters
in clear and useful fashion. It should therefore prove invaluable to students and
physicians, dermatologists and nondermatologists alike
who are interested in the problems of the hair and scalp.

and also to many others

Now that his book is completed, Dr. Behrman will assist in the development of
a special “Clinic for the Scalp and Hair,” in one of our hospitals, so that the host

7



8 Foreword

[

of sufferers who require relief from troubles of the scalp and hair, and the many
more who need advice about their care, can come and benefit from the knowledge
Dr. Behrman has acquired in these particular fields.

MarioN B. SurzBercer, M.D.

Professor and Chairman, Department of
Dermatology and Syphilology; New York
University Post-Graduate Medical School;
and the Skin and Cancer Unit of New
York University Hospital.



