BEHRMAN

The Scalp in Health and Disease

in HEALTH and DISEASE

By

HOWARD T. BEHRMAN, A.B., M.D.

Assistant Clinical Professor of Dermatology, New York University Post-Graduate Medical School; Adjunct Dermatologist, Mount Sinai Hospital; Attending Dermatologist, Hillside Psychiatric Institute; Formerly Associate Dermatologist, Bellevue Hospital, and Assistant Attending Dermatologist, University Hospital; Fellow in Dermatology, New York Academy of Medicine; Member, Committee on Cosmetics, American Medical Association; Society of Cosmetic Chemists; Society for Investigative Dermatology; Fellow, American Academy of Dermatology; Diplomate, American Board of Dermatology.

WITH 312 ILLUSTRATIONS



LONDON HENRY KIMPTON

134, GREAT PORTLAND STREET, W.I

COPYRIGHT, 1952, BY THE C. V. MOSBY COMPANY

(All rights reserved)

Printed in the United States of America

Press of
The C. V. Mosby Company
St. Louis

CONTENTS

CHAPTER I								nian
								PAGE
EMBRYOLOGY, ANATOMY, PHYSIOLOGY	-	-	-	-		-	-	21
Embryology	-		-	_	-	_		21
The Rat and Mouse	-	-	_	-	-	-	_	21
The Human Being	-	-	-	_	-	-	-	28
Anatomy	-	-	-	-	_	-	-	31
The Scalp								31
The Hair Follicle								34
The Hair Shaft	-	~	-	=	-	-	-	35
Sebaceous Glands	-		-	-	_	-	-	49
Sweat Glands	-	-	-	-	-	_	_	55
Circulation								57
Innervation								59
Musculature	=	-	-	-	=	-		60
Arrangement Patterns and Regional Distribution	_		-	-	-	_	-	61
Anthropology	-	-	-	-	_	_	_	64
Gross Hair Form							_	65
Inheritance							_	65
Distribution of Hair Forms	_	-	-	-		-	-	66
Color			-	-	-	-	_	67
Cuticular Scales and the Medulla			-	-	_	_	-	67
Cross Sections				-	-	-	_	68
Hair Index	-	_	_	-	-	-	-	70
Areas				-	-	-	_	70
Hair Weight			-	-	-	_	_	70
Facial Hair	-	_	-	-	-	_	_	71
Pilometric Measurements	-	_	-	-	-	\equiv	-	71
Alopecia	_	-	-	\equiv	-	-	_	72
Variation	-	-	-		_	-	-	72
Physiology	_	-	-		_	_	_	72
Pigmentation								72
Rheologic Properties	_	-	_	-	_	-	-	83
Percutaneous Absorption and Permeability								92
Hair Exchange and Hair Growth		_	_	-	-	-	-	94
Endocrines and Hair Growth	-	_	_	-	_	-		96
Nutrition								109

CHAPTER II					PAGE
NORMAL SCALP, HAIR PREPARATIONS, DERMATITI	[S _	_	_	-	122
Care of the Normal Scalp		_	_	_	122
Brushing	-	_	_	_	122
Combing	_	_	_	_	123
Cutting			-	_	124
Singeing		_		_	124
Shampooing and Washing		_	_		125
Hair Preparations			-	_	126
Shampoos				_	126
Hair Lotions					129
Setting Lotions and Lacquers	_		_	_	131
Wave Lotions					132
Hair Creams and Fixatives					141
Hair Straighteners					142
Hair Dyes					143
Dermatitis					148
					1.00
CILL DEPORT III					
CHAPTER III					
ALOPECIA	-	-	-	-	162
Congenital Alopecia		-	-	-	163
Congenital Anomalies Associated With Alopecia			-	-	168
Congenital Ectodermal Defect				-	168
Congenital Defects of the Scalp		_	_	-	168
Chondrodystrophia Calcificans Congenita					
(With Pseudopelade)		-	_	_	169
Congenital Skull Depressions		=		-	169
Congenital Auricular Fistula		-	_	-	171
Pachyonychia Congenita			_	-	172
Werner's Syndrome		-	-	_	172
Male Pattern Alopecia (Common Baldness)		-	-	-	173
Cicatricial Alopecia Due to Physical Agents					184
Mechanical					184
0.11					188
Heat					188
Ultraviolet Light			ũ		189
Roentgen and Radium Rays		_		_	189
Atomic Bombs				_	192
Medicolegal Aspects of Hair Morphology			_		193
Pseudopelade					200
Folliculitis Decalvans	_	_	-	-	208
Tomeand Decarrans		-	-	_	400

CHAPTER IV	PAGE
THE SEBORRHEIC DIATHESES	_ 220
The Pityriases: Simplex and Steatoides	_ 220
Seborrhea Oleosa	_ 226
Seborrheic Dermatitis	_ 232
CHAPTER V	
INFECTIONS	_ 245
Bacterial Infections	_ 245
Impetigo Contagiosa	_ 245
Impetigo of Bockhart (Superficial Pustular Perifolliculitis)	_ 245
Furunculosis and Carbunculosis	_ 249
Lupoid Sycosis	_ 253
Folliculitis Keloidalis (Dermatitis Papillaris Capillitii; Acne Keloid) 256
Dissecting Cellulitis of the Scalp (Perifolliculitis Capitis Abscedens e	
Suffodiens)	_ 260
Anthrax (Malignant Pustule)	_ 265
Erysipelas	_ 266
Infectious Eczematoid Dermatitis	_ 266
Tuberculosis	_ 267
Leprosy	_ 270
Spirochetal Infections	_ 272
C I'll	_ 272
Yaws (Frambesia)	_ 284
Virus Infections	_ 285
Disseminated Cutaneous Herpes Simplex (Kaposi's Varicelliforn	
Eruption)	_ 285
Herpes Zoster and Simplex	_ 286
Varicella and Variola	_ 286
	_ 287
	_ 287
Microsporum and Trichophyton	_ 288
Favus	_ 332
Piedra	_ 341
Systemic Fungus Infections	_ 346
Animal Parasites	346
CHAPTER VI	
SCALP DISORDERS OF PSYCHOGENIC ORIGIN (PROVED OF	>
PRESUMPTIVE)	_ 356
Alopecia Areata	357
Circumscribed Neurodermatitis (Suboccipital Dermatitis; Lichen Chronicus Simplex)	-
cus simplex)	375

								PAGE
	Trichotillomania		-	-	=	-	-	386
	Acarophobia		-	-	-	-	-	392
	Pityriasis Amiantacea (Tinea Amiantacea)		_	-	_	-	-	393
	Pruritus		-	-	-	Ψ,	_	396
	CHAPTER VII							
	CHAFTER VII							
SC	ALP INVOLVEMENT FROM SKIN DISEASES	5	-	-		-		407
	Acne Necrotica Miliaris		-	-	-	_	=	407
	Acne Urticata		_	_	_	_	_	408
	Acne Varioliformis		-	_	_	-	_	409
	Acrodermatitis Continua (Hallopeau)		_	_	_	_	4	412
	Alopecia (Nonspecific)				_		_	412
	Atopic Dermatitis (Disseminated Neurodermatiti							414
	Darier's Disease							415
	Dermatitis Herpetiformis				_	_		419
	Dermatitis Medicamentosa				_	_	_	420
	Dermatitis Vegetans						-	423
	Erythredema						-	423
							-	423
	Epidemic Exfoliative Dermatitis (Savill)						-	424
	Epidermolysis Bullosa					_	_	
	Erythema Multiforme		-	-	-	-	-	426
	Erythema Nodosum		-	-	-	-	-	426
	Erythroderma		-	-	=	-	-	426
	Erythroderma Desquamativa (Leiner)		-	-	-	-		426
	Exanthems		-	-	-	-	$\overline{}$	426
	Ichthyosis		-	-	-	_	-	427
	Incontinentia Pigmenti		-	=	-	-	-	429
	Keratosis Blennorrhagica		-		-	-	_	429
	Keratosis Pilaris	= =	-	-	=	=	-	429
	Lichen Planus						_	431
	Follicular Lichen Planus (Lichen Pilaris Seu Spin	ulosus	_	-	-	-	_	432
	Lipomelanic Reticulosis						_	436
	Parapsoriasis							436
	Pemphigus	_				_		436
	Pityriasis Rosea							438
	Pityriasis Rubra Pilaris				_	_	-	439
	Psoriasis		_	_	_	_	_	440
	Satellite or Aberrant Lesions			_	_	_	_	450
	Urticaria		_	-	-	-	-	450
	Urticaria Pigmentosa		_	-	_	-		
		= =	-	-	-	1-	-	452
	Xeroderma Pigmentosum	~ -	-	-	-	-	-	452

CHAPTER VIII	PAGE
SCALP INVOLVEMENT DUE TO SYSTEMIC DISEASES	457
Calcinosis	457
Hand-Schüller-Christian Disease	457
Lipoid Proteinosis	457
Lupus Erythematosus (Discoid Type)	458
Lupus Erythematosus Disseminatus	467
Pernicious Anemia	467
Porphyria	
Scleroderma (Circumscribed Type)	467
Sickle Cell Anemia	472
Sjögren's Syndrome	473
Vogt-Koyanagi Syndrome	
Xanthoma Tuberosum	
CHAPTER IX	
NEW GROWTHS	476
Introduction	476
General Surgical Considerations	476
Benign Epithelial New Growths	478
Cornu Cutaneum (Cutaneous Horn)	478
Epithelial Cysts	479
Epithelial Nevi	482
Keratoses	483
Molluscum Contagiosum	486
Multiple Benign Cystic Epithelioma	488
	489
Nevus Epitheliomatocylindromatosus Nevus Epitheliomatosus Sebaceous Capitis	494
Nevus Syringadenomatosus Papilliferus	494
	494
Psammoma	
Syringoma (Syringocystadenoma)	
Verruca (Wart)	496
Woolly Hair Nevus	
Benign Connective Tissue New Growths	497
Angioma (Vascular Nevus)	
Blue Nevus (Jadassohn-Tièche)	502
Cicatrix and Keloid (Scars)	503
Fibromas	505
Granuloma Pyogenicum	507
Lipoma	509
Myxoma	510
Osteoma	510
Malignant Epithelial New Growths	510
Basal Cell Epithelioma	511

PA	GE
Basal-Squamous Cell Epithelioma 5	16
	516
	521
	522
	527
	529
	529
Malignant Connective Tissue Neoplasms 5	529
	529
	531
*	
APPENDIX	
FORMULARY 5	542
	542
	543
	543
	544
	547
37	547
	548
	548
	548
	548
	549
	549
Ointments	549
Lotions	550
	550
Fungicides 5	551
Pruritus 5	551
Ointments and Lotions	551
Psoriasis of the Scalp	552
Hair Dressings	552
	553
	553
	554
	554
	554

THE SCALP
IN
HEALTH AND DISEASE

The SCALP

in HEALTH and DISEASE

By

HOWARD T. BEHRMAN, A.B., M.D.

Assistant Clinical Professor of Dermatology, New York University Post-Graduate Medical School; Adjunct Dermatologist, Mount Sinai Hospital; Attending Dermatologist, Hillside Psychiatric Institute; Formerly Associate Dermatologist, Bellevue Hospital, and Assistant Attending Dermatologist, University Hospital; Fellow in Dermatology, New York Academy of Medicine; Member, Committee on Cosmetics, American Medical Association; Society of Cosmetic Chemists; Society for Investigative Dermatology; Fellow, American Academy of Dermatology; Diplomate, American Board of Dermatology.

WITH 312 ILLUSTRATIONS



LONDON HENRY KIMPTON

134, GREAT PORTLAND STREET, W.I

COPYRIGHT, 1952, BY THE C. V. MOSBY COMPANY

(All rights reserved)

Printed in the United States of America

Press of
The C. V. Mosby Company
St. Louis

TO MY WIFE

FOREWORD

Friends will sometimes ask, "Aren't you afraid you will get too one-sided if you confine your interests entirely to dermatology?" The answer is that cutaneous medicine (and surely every other field of medicine as well) offers such diversified stimuli and problems that "custom cannot stale their infinite variety."

There are the economic problems and the public health ones, the administrative problems and the research ones, the problems of pedagogy and of training, the problems of genetics and those of environment, the psychological problems and the anatomical ones, the problems of statistics and mensuration and those of intuition and imagination, the problems of helping the individual sufferer and the problems of creating organizations and structures to help communities—and so on for a list well-nigh as diversified and as all-inclusive in its scope as the sum total of human interests and opportunities.

What has just been said of dermatology applies with almost equal force to that important segment of the specialty known as the hair. The hair is expensive—think of the millions spent on bleaching, tinting, and dyeing it; on curling, on waving, or on straightening it out; on cutting it and on shaving it off; on destroying it or on trying to make it grow; on making it lie flat or on making it stand up; to say nothing of the switches, transformations, chignons, and other supplements to fill out its deficits.

These are all concerns of the "healthy" hair, and one must add to them the enormous amount of care and money spent upon the hair when it is sick—so that it is quite likely that no other human structure can compare with the hair as an object of universal interest and as a cause of universal spending. The cost of upkeep of a nation's hair may perhaps rival that of a nation's army.

I cannot say that I agree with every word in this book of Dr. Howard Behrman's. As in every book of this scope, there are quite a few statements which allow for honest differences of opinion. But I can say that, as far as I know, this text is the most modern and encyclopedic work on the microcosm of the human hair. Where else will one find such up-to-date dissertations on the anatomy, chemistry and physiology of the hair, its endocrinology, anthropology and embryology, the diagnosis and treatment of its diseases, and the use and abuse of measures to alter its appearance? The present text goes into all these and many more matters in clear and useful fashion. It should therefore prove invaluable to students and physicians, dermatologists and nondermatologists alike—and also to many others who are interested in the problems of the hair and scalp.

Now that his book is completed, Dr. Behrman will assist in the development of a special "Clinic for the Scalp and Hair," in one of our hospitals, so that the host

8 Foreword

of sufferers who require relief from troubles of the scalp and hair, and the many more who need advice about their care, can come and benefit from the knowledge Dr. Behrman has acquired in these particular fields.

MARION B. SULZBERGER, M.D. Professor and Chairman, Department of Dermatology and Syphilology; New York University Post-Graduate Medical School; and the Skin and Cancer Unit of New York University Hospital.